

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

CASE NO. 66,290

3rd DCA Case #84-748

SOUTHERN RECORDS & TAPE SERVICE,  
et al.,

Petitioners,

vs.

THE HONORABLE MURRAY GOLDMAN,  
etc.,

Respondent.

---

BRIEF OF RESPONDENT ON THE MERITS

ROBERT A. GINSBURG  
Dade County Attorney  
16th Floor  
Dade County Courthouse  
73 West Flagler Street  
Miami, Florida 33130  
(305) 375-5151

By

Daniel A. Weiss  
Assistant County Attorney

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGES</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
INTRODUCTION .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARUGMENT .....	2
STATEMENT OF THE FACTS AND CASE .....	3
ARGUMENT .....	7
I THE DECISION OF THE THIRD DISTRICT COURT OF APPEAL DECLINING TO PROHIBIT THE CIRCUIT COURT FROM EXERCISING JURISDICTION OVER THE WITHIN CAUSE DOES NOT DEPART FROM THE ESSENTIAL REQUIREMENTS OF LAW WHERE THE PLEADINGS SEEK IN EXCESS OF \$11,000 AND EQUITABLE RELIEF, PETITIONER HAS AN ADEQUATE REMEDY BY APPEAL AFTER FINAL JUDGMENT, AND THE ACTION IS BROUGHT BY A CONSTITUTIONALLY-AUTHORIZED ADMINISTRATIVE AGENCY TO ENFORCE THE VALID FINAL ORDERS OF ITS QUASI-JUDICIAL BOARD WHICH ARE <u>RES JUDICATA</u> .....	7
A. The Decision of the Third District Court of Appeal Declining to Prohibit the Circuit Court from Exercising Judisdiction over the Within Cause Does Not Depart from the Essential Requirements of Law Where the Pleadings Seek in Excess of \$11,000 and Equitable Relief. ...	7
B. The Decision of the Third District Court of Appeal Declining to Prohibit the Circuit Court from Exercising Jurisdiction over the Within Cause Does Not Depart from the Essential Requirements of Law Where Southern Records has an Adequate Remedy By Appeal After Final Judgment. ....	10
C. The Decision of the Third District Court of Appeal Declining to Prohibit the Circuit Court from Exercising Judisdiction over the Within Cause Does Not Depart from the Essential Requirements of Law Where the Action Is Brought by a Constitu-tionally-Authorized Agency to Enforce the Valid Final Orders of its Quasi-Judicial Board which are <u>Res Judicata</u> . ....	13

INDEX (cont'd)

	<u>PAGES</u>
1. The Fair Housing and Employment Appeals Board is a Constitutionally-Authorized Administrative Agency of Metropolitan Dade County. ....	15
2. The Within Cause Is Not an Action to Prosecute the Violation of a Penal County Ordinance Within the Meaning of §34.01(1)(b), Fla.Stat., But Is an Enforcement Action and Does Not Violate the Constitutional Right of Access to Courts. ....	19
3. Having Received the Entire Panoply of Due Process Rights, Southern Records Is Not Entitled to a Third <u>De Novo</u> Proceeding, But Is Conclusively Bound by the Board's Final Orders. ....	21
II THIS HONORABLE COURT SHOULD DECLINE TO EXERCISE ITS DISCRETIONARY JURISDICTION HEREIN BECAUSE THE DECISION OF THE THIRD DISTRICT COURT OF APPEAL ERRONEOUSLY CERTIFIED ITS DECISION AS IN DIRECT CONFLICT WITH THE DECISION OF THE FOURTH DISTRICT COURT OF APPEAL IN <u>WINN-DIXIE AND THE ISSUE SUB JUDICE IS NOT RIPE FOR REVIEW BY THIS COURT</u> ....	29
A. <u>The Decisions in Southern Records and Winn-Dixie Are Not in Direct Conflict on the Issue of Availability of Other Legal Remedies.</u> ....	29
B. <u>The Decisions in Southern Records and Winn-Dixie Are Not in Direct Conflict on the Issue of Whether the Pleadings Properly Place the Cause Within Circuit Court Jurisdiction.</u> .....	33
C. <u>The Decisions in Southern Records and Winn-Dixie Are Not in Direct Conflict on the Merits of the Ultimate Issue Placed Before the District Courts.</u> ....	34
CONCLUSION .....	35
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....	36
APPENDIX	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>CASES</u>	<u>Pages</u>
<u>Alexander v. Gardner-Denver Co.</u> , 415 U.S. 36, 94 S.Ct. 1011, 39 L.Ed.2d 147 (1974)	..... 31
<u>Beall Construction Co. v. Occupational Safety and Health Review Commission</u> , 507 F.2d 1041 (8th Cir. 1974)	..... 23
<u>Burkhart v. Circuit Court of Eleventh Judicial Circuit</u> , 146 Fla. 457, 1 So.2d 872 (1941)	.... 12
<u>Canney v. Board of Public Instruction of Alachua County</u> , 278 So.2d 260 (Fla.1973)	..... 17, 18
<u>Chase v. Cowart</u> , 102 So.2d 147 (Fla. 1958)	..... 16
<u>City of Deerfield v. Vaillant</u> , 419 So.2d 624 (Fla. 1982)	..... 25
<u>City of Jacksonville v. Giller</u> , 102 Fla. 92, 135 So. 549 (1931)	..... 32, 33
<u>City of Tampa v. Ippolito</u> , 360 So.2d 1316 (Fla. 2d DCA 1978)	..... 20
<u>De Groot v. Sheffield</u> , 95 So.2d 912 (Fla. 1957)	..... 25
<u>Eberhardt v. Barker</u> , 104 Fla. 535, 140 So. 633 (1932)	..... 11
<u>English v. McCrary</u> , 348 So.2d 293 (Fla.1977)	..... 10, 11
<u>Festa v. Britton</u> , 372 So.2d 1168 (Fla. 3d DCA 1979)	..... 8, 33
<u>First National Bank in Fort Lauderdale v. Moor</u> , 234 So.2d 402 (Fla. 4th DCA 1970)	..... 9
<u>Florida Guaranteed Securities v. McAllister</u> , 47 F.2d 762 (S.D. Fla. 1931)	..... 10
<u>Florida Motor Lines, Inc. v. State Railroad Commission</u> , 101 Fla. 1018, 132 So. 851 (1931)	..... 6
<u>Gant v. Lucy Ho's Bamboo Garden, Inc.</u> , 460 So.2d 499 (Fla. 1st DCA 1984)	..... 8
<u>Kirkpatrick v. Parker</u> , 136 Fla. 689, 187 So. 620 (1939)	..... 21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (con'd)

<u>CASES</u>	<u>Pages</u>
<u>Kluger v. White</u> , 281 So.2d 1 (Fla. 1973) .....	21
<u>Louisville &amp; N.R. Co. v. Sutton</u> , 54 Fla. 247, 44 So. 946 (1907) .....	9
<u>Mayo v. Market Fruit Co. of Sanford</u> , 40 So.2d 555 (Fla.1949) .....	23, 24, 25, 26
<u>McCaleb v. Mathis</u> , 459 So.2d 1162 (Fla. 2d DCA 1984) .....	14
<u>Metropolitan Dade County Board of County Commissioners v. Rockmatt Corp.</u> , 231 So.2d 41 (Fla. 3d DCA 1970) ....	28
<u>Moffitt v. Willis</u> , 459 So.2d 1018 (Fla. 1984) .....	13
<u>Odham v. Foremost Dairies, Inc.</u> , 128 So.2d 586 (Fla.1961) .....	27
<u>Oscar Mayer &amp; Co. v. Evans</u> , 441 U.S. 750, 99 S.Ct. 2066, 60 L.Ed. 2d 609 (1979) .....	32
<u>Pepple v. Rogers</u> , 104 Fla. 462, 140 So. 205 (1932) .....	32, 33
<u>Rubin v. Sanford</u> , 168 So.2d 774 (Fla. 3d DCA 1964), <u>cert. den.</u> , 180 So.2d 331 (Fla. 1965) .....	28
<u>Scholastic Systems, Inc. v. LeLoup</u> , 307 So.2d 166 (Fla. 1974) .....	26
<u>Sherlock v. City of Jacksonville</u> , 17 Fla. 93 (1879) .....	12
<u>Shevin ex rel. State v. Public Service Commission</u> , 333 So.2d 9 (Fla. 1976) .....	11
<u>Southern Records and Tape Service v. Goldman</u> , 458 So.2d 325 (Fla. 3d DCA 1984) .....	9, 13, 14, 26, 31, 33, 34
<u>State v. Dade County</u> , 142 So.2d 79 (Fla. 1962) .....	16
<u>State v. Webb</u> , 335 So.2d 826 (Fla. 1976) .....	20
<u>State ex rel. Olden v. Rose</u> , 123 Fla. 544, 167 So. 21 (1936) .....	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont'd)

<u>CASES</u>	<u>Pages</u>
<u>State ex rel. Rheinauer v. Malone</u> , 40 Fla. 129 23 So. 575 (1898) .....	11
<u>State ex rel. Taylor v. City of Jacksonville</u> , 101 Fla. 1241, 133 So. 114 (1931) .....	27
<u>Winn-Dixie v. Ferris</u> , 408 So.2d 650 (Fla. 4th DCA 1981), <u>rev. den.</u> , 419 So.2d 1197 (Fla. 1982) .....	2, 6, 14, 29, 31, 32, 33, 34, 35
<u>Zuckerman v. Professional Writers of Florida, Inc.</u> , 398 So.2d 870 (Fla. 4th DCA), <u>rev.den.</u> , 411 So.2d 385 (Fla. 1981) .....	8, 33
<u>OTHER</u>	
42 U.S.C. §2000e <u>et seq.</u> .....	21, 31
42 U.S.C. §2000e-5 .....	32
27 Am.Jur.2d, Equity, §94 .....	32
Florida Constitution	
Art. I, §18 .....	20
Art. I, §21 .....	20
Art. V, §1 (1972) .....	16, 17
Art. V, §3(b)(4) (1980) .....	6
Art. V, §5, 6, 20 .....	7
Art. VIII, §1(j) .....	19
Art. VIII, §11 (1885) .....	15
Art. VIII, §6 (1885) .....	15
Florida Statutes	
§2.01 .....	21
§§26.012(1) .....	7, 8, 23
§§26.012(3) .....	8
§§26.012(2)(a) .....	7
§§26.012(2)(c) .....	8, 9, 20
§§34.01(1)(b) .....	7, 19, 20
§§34.01(c)(2) .....	8, 9
Ch.120 .....	22
§120.58(1)(a) .....	22
§120.68 .....	27
§§125.69 .....	19
§286.011 .....	22
§440.24(1) .....	25
§596.13 (1941) .....	24
§§760.06(3) .....	19
§§760.06(11) .....	32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont'd)

<u>OTHER</u>	<u>Pages</u>
1 Fla.Jur.2d, Administrative Law, §15 .....	23
Florida Rules of Appellate Procedure	
9.030(1)(2)(A)(vi) .....	6
9.030(c)(1)(C) .....	25, 27
Code of Metropolitan Dade County, Florida	
Chapter 11A .....	4, 18
§11A-1 .....	16
§11A-6 .....	17
§11A-7(f), (i) .....	18
§11A-7(f), (iv) .....	19
§11A-8(b), (c), (f), (h) .....	17
§11A-8(c)(5), (6), (i), (k) .....	19
§11A-8(c)1-6 .....	22
§11A-9 .....	10, 19, 25, 27
§11A-13.1 .....	19
Dade County Home Rule Charter	
§1.01(A)(22) .....	15
§4.08(A) .....	15, 17
